COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
In the Matter of:
INVESTIGATION INTO DELAPLAIN ) CASE NO.
DISPOSAL COMPANY ) 89-218

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST AND TO SHOW CAUSE

Delaplain Disposal Company ("Delaplain®) has pending before
this Commission an application for an increase in rates and for
approval of construction and financing.l This Order initiates a
separate case and doea not address Delaplain's reguested rate
increase.

The Commission finds that the aforementioned application of
Delaplain, pertinent portions of which are attached hereto and
marked Exhibit "A," provides a prima facie showing that Delaplain
has begun the construction of facilities without obtaining a
certificate from the Commission that public convenience and
necegsity require such construction, in violation of the
provisions of KRS Chapter 278. Exhibit "A" also provides a prima
facie showing that Delaplain obtained €£financing for said
construction without the authorization of the Commission in
violation of the provisions of KRS Chapter 278.

In addition, the Commission finds from the documentation

attached hereto and marked Exhibit "B" that a prima facle showing

Case No. 89-060, The Application of Delaplain Disposal Company
for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity and to Increase
Rates.



has been made that Delaplain has implemented tap~on fees of $2500
to seven industrial customers without notification to or approval
by the Commission in violation of the provisions of KRS Chapter
278.

IT I8 THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Delaplain shall immediately cease and desist from
charging any fees which have not been approved by the Commission.

2. Delaplain shall appear at a hearing scheduled for
September 12, 1989 at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing
Room No. 1 at 730 8Schenkel Lane, Prankfort, Kentucky, and be
prepared to show cause:

ta) Why it should not be penalized pursuant to KRS
278,990 for violating provisions of KRS Chapter 278, including KRS
278.020 and KRS 278.300.

{(b) Why it should not be required to refund all
unauthoriged tap-on fees collected prior to receiving Commission
approval, or be otherwise fined pursuant to KRS 278.990 for
violating provisions of KRS8 Chapter 278, including KRS 278.160,

In an effort to narrow the isgues in this case and to discuss
settlement, an informal <conference will be held in the
Commission's offices at Frankfort, Kentucky, on August 15, 1989 at
1130 p.m., Eastern Daylight Time.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 8th day of August, 1989,

BLIC SERVICE COMMI1SS 15
Y/ a¥, 7

ATTEST:

(o ) i
Executlve Director Coffasloner



Delaplain Disposal Company
PO. Box 1498
Lexington, Kentucky 40591

March 13, 1989 F l L E D

Mr. Forest M, Skaggs, Secretary

g?gfigogcg*{éce Commission MAR 16 1989
730 Schenkel Lane PUBLIC SERVICE

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 CQMMlSS[ON

SF<7. OLO
Mr. Skaggs:

In accordance vith 807 KAR 5:076 as a small sanitary sever utility, ve are
requesting a rate increase to offset incressed operating costs, capital
conatruction, and significant repairs to the existing systenm.
Documants accompanying this request are as follows:

1. Application for rate adjustment for smsll

utilities vith attachments «ccvevvrorvassraessssnrsnrscess 10 copies

2. 1988’ 1987’ and 1986 annual LPOLLS «csrusnsanvnsasrcsnses 1 copy

3. Sample notification letter tO CUSLOMELS ...covsssssceseses 1 cOPY

4. Construction plans - plant and collection system ......... 3 copies
A copy of the application with attachments is being submitted concurrantly to
the Division of Consumer Protection at the Attornay General’'s office in
accordance with your regulations.
Construction of the proposed improvements is nearing completion. We would
appreciate an expeditious reviev of the construction documents and your reviev
of the rate adjustment as guickly as possible. Please contact me at

606/223-8000 for additional information that may be required or any quastions
you may have,

DELAPLAIN DISPOSAL COMPANY

Gr 1S
log L« Levis

Agent

AR
- EXHIBIT “A" -



b.

c.

Please describe sach iten that vou adjusted on page 2 and
how you know it will change. (Please attach invoices,
lecters, contracts or racelpts which will help in proving

the change in cost).

Depreciation/Interest related to the bringing on line and
beginning to debt service and depreciata cost of the new
facility,

Coat to date $569,000
Cost at completion $§670,000

Sea attached schedule of depreciation

Utilities - Based on the actual cost of utilities incurred
in November and December. See attached invoices

1ist your present and proposed rates for sach class
ii?:?? ro:idincia , comnercial, ecc.) of customer and the
percentage of increass propossed for sach such class:

: Percent
Customer Class Presant Rates Propossd Ratas Increass

Residential 13.50/mo 24 /mo 178%
Commercial 1.40/per 1000 % share of fixed Varies
. galltons cost based on
capacity.

1.53 variable cost
per 1000 galltons



FILED

JUN 23 1889

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION
ITRM 1 - PROJECTRD REVENUE

The projection of revenuea based on the proposed rates for years 1989 through
2003 are attached. The basis for thess p:oscc:ians iz as follovs:

- Residential grovth ia projected at 10 nev customers per year to the
chslnt maximum lots permitted in Moonlaka Subdivizion of 152.
esidential customer count as of thig data 1s 64, an incresse of 11
since Dacember 31, 1988.

- Commercial/industrial grovth is projacted st 13,000 gallons per day
(gsdaogcr year until full plant capacity is resched. Plant capacity of
240, gpd lesa the residential commitment of 1352 customers at 400
?Edé lnavcg a total of 84,000 gpd left for commercial/industrial growth

6 years).

- Usage is based on actual 1988 volume of 12,345,000 gallons plus the
addition of the nev truck atop/restaurant vhieﬁ opened in January.
This added dilchargn vas projected to ba 20,000 gpd based on & similar
ftcilitg near Glendsle, Kentucky. The totai 1989 usage vas projected
at 19,658,000 gallons per year.

- The annual positive/negative cash flov is baged on the payment of fixed

and variable costs glun debt service only. Deprecistion, debt service
reserve and profit 1a foregone.

ITEM 2 - NEV COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL CUSTOMERS

Four nev customers have been connected to the system since January 1, 1989.
Thair monthly flows(in gallons), based on vater billings, is ss follovs:

Customer Peb Mar Apr May
Centennial Real Estate 30,000 6,730 6,730
KDOT V&igh Station 2]0& 2'000 21000 2,000
Grandma’s Kitchen 398,250 250,500 253,500
Auto Truck Garage 125,250 66,000 89,250

Total Flov 325,250 351,300
Average Daily Plov 10,840 11,340

Note: Billings in March reflsct the first bill vhich, more than 1ik01§;
incorporate vater consumption in January and/or February, as vell as March.

o
- EXHIBIT "B" -



ITEM 3 - TAP FEE JUSTIPICATION

When Triport Industrial Park and Triport Disposal Comp vare purchased by
the presant ownarship entity in 1986, administrative policies under vhich the
company vas operating vere passed along to the nav owners. These policies
consisted of a nuabar of PSC Orders and Pindings, previously axecuted service
agreements, and verbal inatructions. The commercial/industrial tap fee vas
one of the policies verbally transmitted.

Our reviev of the PSC Order in Case No. 7979 dated May 13, 1981, indicated
approval of a $300 tap fee for all residential customers. There vas no
reference to commercial/industrial customers in any of the findings, and the
fee vas continued.

The proposed $2,3500 tap fee cannot be justified on the basis of actual
construction costs required to make the tap and extend the service lateral 25
feat. The 8300 tap fee, hovever, is appropriate based on our most recent
Moonlake connection.

Plumber’s time and materigls civvrcverviarsnrororanernans s aso

ent’s time to locate line, coordinate
vith owner, inspect construction
4 hour. a 837150 I E R R R N NN AN NN N NN NN NN NN NN s 150

It should be noted, the axisting collection system vas constructed prior to
1986. Lateral vyes and sanhole stub-outs that sra indicated on dravings of
the systes, sither do not exist or have not been found. Bach nev customer has
necessitated the installation of a wye-branch in the main line or the cutting
of a hola in the existing manhole vall.

ITEM 4 - 1988 TAP FEE BREAKDOWN
Residentisl 8@ 8350 « 84,000
Commercial/Industrial 3@82,50 « 8§ 7,50

Total Fees $11,500



